

CA. No. 13-1246

---

**In the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

---

**NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

**NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,**

*Intervenor-Appellant,*

v.

**JIM BOB BOWMAN,**

*Defendant-Appellee*

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION**  
*Intervenor-Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | i   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii |
| JURISDITIONAL STATEMENT.....  | 1   |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....  | 1   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 1   |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....   | 2   |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW.....   | 4   |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....  | 4   |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 6   |
| I.    NUWF has associational standing to sue Jim Bob Bowman for violating the CWA because its members suffered an injury-in-fact fairly traceable to Bowman’s alleged violations..... | 6   |
| a.    NUWF has third party associational standing.....  | 7   |
| 1.    NUWF members have standing to bring suit themselves.....  | 8   |
| i.    Members suffered injury-in-fact that is concrete and particularized, and actual and imminent.....   | 8   |
| ii.   There is a causal connection between members’ injuries and Bowman’s conduct.....  | 12  |
| iii.  Members injury is likely to be redressable by a favorable decision....  | 13  |
| 2.    The interests NUWF seeks to protect are germane to the organizations purpose.....   | 14  |
| 3.    Individual members are not required to participate in the claim or to obtain the relief requested.....  | 15  |
| II.   This Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction under § 505(a) of the CWA because any violations are wholly past.....  | 16  |
| a.    NUWF fails the disjunctive prong test for continuous and intermittent violations....  | 17  |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| 1.   | NUWF cannot prove an ongoing violation because violations did not continue on or after the date the complaint was filed.....  | 17 |
| 2.   | NUWF cannot prove an ongoing violation because there is no reason to believe Bowman will resume activity .....  | 18 |
| III. | This Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction because the State of New Union has already taken an enforcement action and fully resolved the violations.....  | 19 |
| a.   | Enforcement of the CWA is primarily the responsibility of the government and actions of the state are given a presumption of diligence.....   | 19 |
| b.   | NUDEP addressed citizen concerns, accomplished more than the citizen suit contemplated, did not hinder public participation, and obtained a substantial financial commitment from Bowman.....   | 21 |
| IV.  | Bowman’s land clearing activities, which introduced previously nonexistent dredged and fill materials into his wetland property, constituted a discharge of pollutants in violation of CWA §§301(a) and 404.....  | 23 |
| a.   | The plain language, structure and purpose of the CWA indicate clear Congressional intent for § 404 to regulate the redeposit of dredged and fill material.....  | 24 |
| b.   | EPA and COE regulations clearly define § 404 discharges to include redeposit of dredged materials and explicitly distinguish § 402 discharge regulations as inapposite to the dredge-and-fill context.....  | 26 |
| c.   | Applying EPA’s “outside world” and “unitary waters” theories to discharges regulated by the §404 permit program is not a permissible construction of this provision and the district court erred in granting <i>Chevron</i> deference to this interpretation..... | 28 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....   | 30 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 737 (1984)-----   | 11         |
| <i>Alt. Cleaners &amp; Dyers v. United States</i> ,<br>286 U.S. 427 (1932)-----                    | 25         |
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 43 (1997)-----                      | 16, 17     |
| <i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 104 (1991)-----                | 25         |
| <i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 361 (1986)----- | 28         |
| <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 379 (2009)-----   | 24         |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 317 (1986)-----                                      | 4          |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 837 (1984)-----        | 24, 26, 27 |
| <i>Conley v. Gibson</i> ,<br>355 U.S. 41 (1957)-----   | 11         |
| <i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 59 (1978)-----            | 12         |
| <i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 614 (1991)-----                      | 6          |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Services, Inc.</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 167 (2000)-----  | 9, 10, 13  |
| <i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 581 (2004)-----                        | 24         |
| <i>Gwaltney v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 49 (1987)-----                        | 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> ,<br>432 U.S. 333 (1977)-----             | 7, 15      |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 221 (1986)-----                                     | 8         |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992)-----  | passim    |
| <i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> ,<br>497 U.S. 871 (1990)-----   | 10        |
| <i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 478 (1982)-----  | 16        |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 337 (1997)-----   | 24        |
| <i>Scott v. Harris</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 372 (2007)-----   | 11        |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> ,<br>405 U.S. 727 (1972)-----   | 6, 8, 10  |
| <i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 544 (1996)-----      | 15        |
| <i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 388 (1980)-----                                       | 16        |
| <i>United States v. Shimer</i> ,<br>367 U.S. 374 (1961)-----   | 28        |
| <i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> ,<br>412 U.S. 669 (1973)-----            | 8, 12     |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church and State</i> ,<br>454 U.S. 464 (1982)----- | 12        |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 490 (1975)-----   | 6, 12, 13 |
| <i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> ,<br>495 U.S. 149 (1990)-----  | 9         |
